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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Douglas M. Dunean February 15, 2006 : Rohert C. Hubbard
County Executiyve _ Director
Ms. Stacy Silber
Holland & Knight LLP
3 Bethesda Metro Center
Suite 8()0)
Bethesda. Maryland 20814

Re:  Adventist Health Care, Inc.
8209 Flower Avenue

Dear Ms, Silber:

"You have asked that 1 confirm the permissibility of Adventist Health Care's proposed office use.
and the requived parking for such a building. As discussed below, Adventist's proposed office building is
permitted within the C-1 zone. and the 55,800 square foot building requires 125 parking spaces.

You have indicated to me that Adventist proposed medical building will be approximately 55,800
syuare fest, and is located on the corner of Arliss and Flower Avenues in Silver Spring, Maryland. Of
this space. you have indicated that the following uses will occupy the building, with the approximate
square footages: (1) Urgent Care Center (5,000 sf). (2) Medical Offices (25,000 sf); (3) Surgery Center
(5,000 sf): (4) Tmaging Center (5,000 sf); and a primary care/specialty care clinic (10,000 sf), with the
remaining space being back-of house space. ~These uses are permitied within the C-1 zone under the
category of "offices — professional, business,” pursuant to section 59-C-4.2 of the Montgomery County
Zoning Ordinance. The property also falls within the Takoma Park/East Silver Spring Commercial
Revitalization Qverlay Zone, which alse permits, as of right, “general office" and “clini¢™ uses within the

C-| zone,

You have also ssked that 1 confirm the parking category that should be used for calculating the
parking requirements for the Adventist property. An office building, such as proposed by Adventist, is an
“nifice, general office, and professional building or similar use” as defined in section 59-E-3.7 of the

- Zoning Ordinance. Pursuant to sections 59-E-3.7 and 59-E-3.2, Adventist must provide 2.4 parking
spaces per 1,000 gross square feet (based on the property being located more than 1600" from metro and
heing located in the 'Southern Area’ of the County). As such, a 55,800 square foot building requires 134

parking spaces.
Please contact me should you have any questions.
Sincerely, >
#“"_,«"‘? /
& g .
Pl o /;

David K. Niblock '
Permilting Services Specialist

! " Ttis not appropriate to use the "Office, medic Fﬁiﬁfﬁgner'gu parking category, becausc that category is
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Douglas M. Duncan November 9, 2005 Robert C. Hubbard
County Executive ) Director
Gregory Fernebok

Sheridan Development
6931 Arlington Road Suite 500
Bethesda, MD 20814

Re: Adventist Healthcare, Long Branch Medical Building
Dear Mr. Femebok,

Per our meeting today, we have reviewed Shalom Baranes Associates’ height
methodology for establishing the measuring point for the site bounded by Flower Avenue
and Atliss Street as shown in the two attached exhibits. We agree that the measuring
point for allowable building height shown at the top of curb at the midpoint of the site

- frontage facing Arliss Street is acceptable under Division 59-A-2, Section 59-A-2.1 of the
Zoning Code (Exhibit 1). The grade elevation at this point is indicated at +309.84°.

~ Subject to approval by the Planning Board, the allowable building height is 42 feet
measured to the high point of the flat roof as taken from the established measuring point
on Arliss Street (Exhibit 2).

The allowable roof penthouse area is limited to 25% of the roof area as defined by the
perimeter parapet of the three story medical building.

Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services
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EXHIBIT 1

LONG BRANCH MEDICAL BUILDING , >u<w5_m+:m>n§m_zn;mxmagzomcm_.o_imza.

SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND PRELIMINARY & SITE PLAN SUBMISSION: AUGUST 18, 2005 ’ : ) shalom baranes associatos _ architects
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Wq i T 1 QU0 E--_EEEFWH

AR

{111

TAKEN FROM ARLISS _

HEIGHT
STREETM.P.
WEST ELEVATION
N.T.5.

ARENZEE

¥ el = [t =

EAST ELEVATION
N.T.5.

HEIGHT METHODOLOGY USING MEASURING POINT
TAKEN AT THE MID-POINT OF ARLISS STREET FRONTAGE:

Thae proposad butiding measuring point is taken at the existing top of curb at the midcla of
he Adiss Strest ﬁ,woush»_._ frantage as shown on the site plan and as ailowed undar:

Da!!n’?n.ulll.- 1 Irdorprataion, Sec. §3-A-2 5. Deinkions.

Heign! of busdigg: The varikal diatanwe mesbured o grude cppoin ronk of n e 10
e Ssighwet point of ool Surtace of @ Tt 1O0E 10 W v hrgit eval i.i-lsl
wxcupi, ek I 5 Duikaing s locasd on & Larrmce, S Ireighi acars e - nre
cann of & Duiiderp set back from e 3amet Hoe 36 fout of mors, Tw buliding deight (s ggul!aiiﬂl.l
Yo 3urtace 0ng e Trom of B Jvilting. O SBmer ow s15eeang 20,000 quRFy tee it wrwe, G heagrd of e bulang ey e

MuRIUSG Lom adner sjning corb grade P _a.- imnding brough from slimed ko stwel, v heghs My (% mastored Som sifer st

P

Liwranon S5-C- 11,213 Devekprnent strtiads, B9-C-18.211 {C} 1. Busierng Hugre
Warn 0 iiggiglr!i_lua!i?gg! by ey (v 042 fawl o

ﬂlieluziiiﬁllsiustr

o,

LONG BRANCH MEDICAL BUILDING

ROVERTY Log, e

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

.I.TI...Il...I.ll...l..ll S W

7
'HEIGHT OF BUILDING
TAXENFROM ARLISS
STREET MP.

NORTH ELEVATION

N.TS.

ALLOWABLE :mxw_.s.l/

HEGHT OF BULDING  © .
TAKEN FROM ARLISS
STREET WP,

- EXHIBIT 2

ADVENTIST HEALTHCARE INC. / SHERIDAN DEVELOPMENT —

SILVER SPRING, MARYLANKD

COPYRIGHT 2005

PRELIMINARY & SITE PLAN SUBMISSION: AUGUST 18, 2005

shalom baranes associates _ aichitects



Jul 28 DS 02:58p o ‘ _ p.

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Douglas M. Duncan July 28, 2003 Robert C. Hubbard
County Executive i ‘ Director
Ms. Stacy Silber
Holland & Knight LLP
3 Bethesda Metro Center
Suite 800
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Re:  Adventist Health Care, Inc.
8809 Flower Avenue

Dear Ms. Silber:

You have asked that I confirm the permissibility of Adventist Health Care's proposed
office use, and the required parking for such a building. As discussed below, Adventist's
proposed office building is permitted within the C-1 zone, and the 57,900 square foot building
requires 139 parking spaces.

You have indicated to me that Adventist proposes to occupy a proposed 57,900 square
foot office building on the corner of Arliss and Flower Avenues in Silver Spring, Maryland, Of
this space, you have indicated that approximately 29,090 square feet will be occupied by doctors'
offices, 13,870 square feet will be occupied by an outpatient surgical center, and 7,040 square
feet will be devoted to a dialysis center. The remaining square footage is common area, storage,
and other 'back of house' type space. These uses are permitted within the C-1 zone under the
category of "offices — professional, business," pursuant to section 59-C-4.2 of the Montgomery
County Zoning Ordinance. The property also falls within the Takoma Park/East Silver Spring
Commercial Revitalization Overlay Zone, which also permits, as of right, a "general office” use
within the C-1 zone.

You have also asked that I confirm the parking category that should be used for
calculating the parking requirements for the Adventist property. An office building, such as
proposed by Adventist, is an "office, general office, and professional building or similar use” as
defined in section 59-E-3.7 of the Zoning Ordinance. Pursuant to sections 59-E-3.7 and 59-E-
3.2, Adventist must provide 2.4 parking spaces per 1,000 gross square feet (based on the
property being located more than 1600" from metro and being located in the 'Southern Area' of
the County). As such, a 57,900 square fool building requires 139 parking spaces.
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Please contact me should you have any questions.
Sincerely,

a /’/,f ’7//,//{"’ / |

¢
David K. Niblock
Permitting Services Specialist
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Laura Dembo
- 8715 Bradford Road
Silver Spring, Maryland 20901

February 10, 2006

* Chairman Derick Berlage
Montgomery County Planning Board
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  Adventist HealthCare, Inc.
Medical Office Building

Dear Chairman Berlage:

Ilive in the Sligo Branview community, a couple blocks from Adventist's proposed
medical building. Iam writing to express my support for Adventist's proposed medical building.
It is much needed in our community. I'm very interested in Adventist including a dialysis center
as part of the overall use, and urge them to do so.

I appreciate your consideration of my support.

Sincerely,

Laura Dembo
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January 25, 2006
Mr. Derick Berlage

- —— -—Chairmun - —-
Maryland Nationa) Park & Planning Commission
#287 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring MD 20910

Dear Mr, Berlage:

'Thin letter i3 in support of the construction by Sheridan Development of the Adventist
Medlca! Building ot the corner of Flower Avenue asd Arliss Street in the Long Branch
Sectinn of Silver Spring

This office building wcmld greatly increase the potential for daythne tmfﬂc jn the Long

Branch arca, improving the prospects of the mauy restaurauts and other stores that exist
{n this area, Further, 3 new attractive bullding will improve the cbanccs of further
development aod {improvements in our neighborheod.

Sincerely yours,
)

iguez -
' Fleltas, LLC
Central Square Shopping Center,

INR/ma
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. “Sheridin Developmem . . . -
693 _l-f‘Ar_llnmnn'Rnld; #500 -
Bethesda, MD 20814 '

""" The Lon Branch Busineds Leagué supporis your compgny’s dpvelopment of a
+ Medical Ofﬁoaﬂuﬂding it tha cdrner of Flower. f}iﬁfiﬁt@g;ﬂd;}\q‘]i_u,sqipgt,‘fdr the doctors

’ " wiil benefit-from. the :Emplgypps,nnufe'li"o'z'iu~méqu‘byih_e;bdil.dinx.'_fv o

© o would sppreciste if you oould keep the Eeague. inforgiod of ilie project's
. developthent and progress; ‘A8 you'know, we hold a monthly memberghip meeting on the
sscond Wednesday of the month, in addition to quarterly board meetings. -~
.- Thank you for your ai.ie,n'tip‘z'i 1o dur request. B :

7 singerely,

LAl A Bppe P77
o, Presidemt: _.
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Sligo Branview Community Association
Mary Cogan, President

Joe Fisher, Vice President

9217 Wendell Street

Silver Spring, Maryland 20901

January 18, 2006

Debbie Spielberg, Chair

Silver Spring Citizens Advisory Board

Phil Olivetti, Chair

Commercial and Economic Development Committee
Silver Spring Regional Center

8435 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

R.E Lohg Branch Medical Building
Dear Chiairpersons Spielberg and Olivetti:

I am writing rcgafding the proposed Long Branch Medical Building to be located in the Sligo Branview
community at the intersection of Flower Avenue and Arliss Street. The Sligo Branview Community
Association, for the reasons to be discussed in this Ietter does not support this project as currently
proposed

We are specifically concerned with the compatibility of this project with the nearby residential area. The
architectural rendering provided by the applicant does not reflect the architectural style, building
materials, or landscaping of the nearby homes. The sheer bulk of the building is out of character.
According to the East Silver Spring 2000 Master Plan, any structure on this site should be compatible
~ with the surrounding residential homes relative to height, bulk, setback, and landscaping. The proposed
" building would be 40 feet in height and would exceed the surrounding residential homes by 15 to 20
feet. The plans for the proposed building do not meet the Master Plan guidelines that were specifically
intended to protect the surrounding residential area. This site faces residential homes on both Arliss
Street and Flower Avenue

The Master Plan also recognizes the heavy volume of traffic in this area. Traffic regularly backs up on
Flower Avenue from Piney Branch, which is only a block from Arliss. It is a challenge to make a left
onto Arliss Street from Flower Avenue. A traffic island has been installed on Flower Avenue at the
comner of Arliss Street for pedestrian safety. In addition another was installed in the same block for the
same reason. The proposed project seeks to have entrances on both of these streets not far from the
intersection. Speed humps were installed on Flower Avenue, north of Wayne Avenue, in December
2005. The proposed medical building will only exacerbate the already hazardous traffic problems these

traffic mitigation tools seek to address. In fact, many in the community do not feel that the current
measures are adequate in addressing our existing traffic problems.



- Our community has recently learned that an urgent care clinic is planned. This facility could potentially
operate until late into the evening. This would impact the quiet use and enjoyment of surrounding -
residential homes. When this project was first proposed, the community was given the impression that
medical offices, with limited operating hours, would be the ultimate use.

This project is seen by some as a potential catalyst for spurring the overall development of the
surrounding commercial area near Flower Avenue and Piney Branch Road. We welcomeé such an effort.
However, any development that is proposed must be done responsibly and with regard for all of the
factors relative to the potential impact. Given the fact that the surrounding commercial is plagued by
public drunkenness, limited parking, uncleanliness, and limited retail choices, it would seem more
reasonable to address the entire area rather than impose something on the surrounding residential area
- simply because it is beneficial to the applicant and intended lessee. The applicant owns a significant
portion of the commercial area in addition to the specific site for the proposed medical building. Thus,
hé is in a unique position to be part of a broader plan, along with a commitment from the County, to spur
the rejuvenation of this commercial area. '

| Thank you for giving Sligo Branview the opportunity to share our views regarding this matter. Ilook to
our continued dialogue on this and other important matters affecting the Sligo Branview and broader
Silver Spring community.

Sincerely,

c-President
Sligo Branview Community Association
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February 9, 2006

Derrick Berlage, Chairman | FEB 15 oone

Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning :
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760
RE: File Number - 1-06024 & 8-06008 -Long Branch Medical Buzldmg~Prelzmznary Plan and Site Plan

Dear Chairman Berlage:

I am writing to become a party of record for file number 1-06024 & 8-06008 - Long Branch Medical
_ Building - Preliminary Plan & Site Plan. In addition, I would like to express my concerns with this
project as currently proposed.

This project is not compatible with the nearby residential homes. The East Silver Spring Master Plan
2000 requires that any structure on this site should be compatible with the surrounding residential homes
relative height, bulk, setback, and landscaping. The proposed building would be 40 feet in height with an
additional 13 feet in height to allow for mechanical units. It would exceed the surrounding residential
homes at least by 20 to 30 feet. The plans for. the proposed building do not meet the Master Plan
‘guidelines that were specifically intended to protect the surrounding residential area. This site faces
_residential homes on both Arliss St. and Flower Ave.

The Master Plan also recognizes the heavy volume of traffic in this area. A traffic island has been
placed at the corner of Arliss and Flower for pedestrian safety. Another one has been placed on Flower
Avenue, less than a block away, near Piney Branch. Speed bumps were installed on Flower Avenue,
north of Wayne Avenue, in December. During rush hour, Flower Avenue traffic often backs up half
way to Arliss Street. The proposed medical building will only exacerbate an already hazardous traffic

problem.

This facility will include an urgent care facility that will operate until 10 p.m. six days a week. This
would impact the quiet use and enjoyment of surrounding residential homes. When this project was first
proposed, the community was given the impression that medical offices, with limited operating hours,
would be the ultimate use. Also, given the fact that the surrounding commercial is plagued by limited
- parking, uncleanliness, limited retail choices, and deteriorating structures, it would seem more
reasonable to address the entire commercial area. The ULI study, done at request of the Long Branch
Task Force, spoke of an overall development plan for the area. This project is a piecemeal approach that
has been used in this area for years and does not reflect that broader vision.

I respectfully request that the preliminary plan and site plén be considered separately to allow for
adequate community input. Thank you for your consideration of this requ'est

WW

* (Gina M. Smallwood -
8606 Barron Street
Takoma Park, MD 20912



